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THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO ^ < ? . % > 

In the Matter ofthe Application of Ohio Edison 
Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating 
Company and The Toledo Edison Company For 
Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to R.C. § 4928.143 in the Form of an Electric 
Security Plan 

CaseNo. 10-388-EL^SSO 

NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL'S 
MOTION TO INTERVENE 

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section ("R.C.") 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative Code 

("OAC") Rule 4901-1-11, the Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council ("NOPEC") respectfully 

requests that the Public Utihties Commission of Ohio ("Commission") grant NOPEC's motion to 

intervene in this proceeding. NOPEC recognizes that FirstEnergy's Application in the above-

captioned proceeding requests that the Commission rule that "no party that was granted 

intervention in Case No. 09-906-EL-SSO need move to intervene in this proceeding in order to be 

deemed a party." However, because the Commission has not yet ruled on FirstEnergy's request, 

NOPEC is filing this motion to intervene. The reasons supporting NOPEC's intervention are 

contained in the accompanying Memorandum in Support. 

Respectfully submitted, 

fiiSsrl-.u. 
Glenn S. Krassen 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 1500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
Telephone: (216)523-5405 
Facsimile: (216)523-7071 
E-mail: gkrassen@bricker.com 
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Matthew W. Wamock 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614)227-2388 
Facsimile: (614)227-2390 
E-mail: mwamock@bricker.com 

Attomeys for NOPEC 
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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter ofthe Application of Ohio Edison 
Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating 
Company and The Toledo Edison Company For 
Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to R.C. § 4928.143 in the Form of an 
Electric Security Plan 

CaseNo. 10-388-EL-SSO 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF 
THE NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL'S 

MOTION TO INTERVENE 

The Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council ("NOPEC") is a regional council of 

governments established under Chapter 167 ofthe Ohio Revised Code, and serves as the largest 

govemmental retail energy aggregator in the State of Ohio. Comprised of 129 communities in the 

nine northeast Ohio counties of Ashtabula, Lake, Geauga, Cuyahoga, Summit, Lorain, Medina, 

Trumbull, and Portage, NOPEC provides electric aggregation service to approximately 425,000 

electric customers located in the service territories of The Cleveland Electric Illuminating 

Company and Ohio Edison Company. 

On October 20, 2009, the Ohio Edison Company ("OE"), The Cleveland Electric 

Illuminating Company ("CEI") and Toledo Edison Company ("TE"); (collectively "FirstEnergy") 

filed an Application for approval of a market rate offer ("MRO") in Case No. 09-906-EL-SSO. 

NOPEC was granted intervenor status in Case No. 09-906-EL-SSO, and actively participated in 

the seven (7) days of hearing. Followring an expedited briefing schedule, settlement discussions 

occurred regarding an electric security plan ("ESP"), rather than a MRO. On March 23, 2010, 

FirstEnergy filed an application for approval of an ESP in the form of a stipulation (the "ESP 
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Stipulation") signed by a number of the parties to the MRO proceeding (Case No. 09-906-EL-

SSO). NOPEC was not a signatory party to the ESP Stipulation. 

R.C. 4903.221(B) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(A)(2) govern intervention in Conunission 

proceedings. Substantially similar in substance, these provisions explain that the Commission 

may consider the following in determining whether to grant intervention: 

(1) The nature and extent ofthe person's interest;' 

(2) The legal position ofthe person seeking intervention and its relation to the 
merits ofthe case;^ 

(3) Whether intervention would unduly delay the proceeding or xmjustly prejudice 
any existing party;^ 

(4) The person's potential contribution to full development and equitable 
resolution ofthe issues involved in the proceeding;"* and 

(5) The extent to which the person's interest is represented by existing parties. 

NOPEC has a real and substantial interest in the above-captioned proceeding, and the 

legal issues NOPEC intends to raise directiy relate to the merits of this case. As the largest 

govemmental retail energy aggregator in the State of Ohio, NOPEC is uniquely positioned to 

represent the interests of both large-scale govemmental aggregators and the approximately 

425,000 electric aggregation customers in NOPEC's aggregation. Disposition of this proceeding 

without NOPEC's participation vdll impair or impede its ability to protect these unique interests. 

Granting NOPEC's motion to intervene will not unduly delay these proceedings or 

unjustly prejudice any existing party because NOPEC is filing this motion the day afier the ESP 

^ RC 4903.221(B)(1) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(1). 

^ RC 4903.221(B)(2) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(2). 

^ RC 4903.221(B)(3) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(3). 

* RC 4903.221(B)(4) and OAC Rule 4901-1-11(B)(4). 

^ OAC Rule 4901-1-11 (B)(5). 
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Stipulation was filed, just two days after this docket was opened, and because NOPEC was an 

intervenor in the MRO proceeding. NOPEC will work cooperatively with others in the case in 

order to maximize case efficiency where practical, but without compromising NOPEC's unique 

position as a large-scale govenmiental aggregator. 

NOPEC's intervention and involvement in this case will contribute to the development of 

a more complete understanding ofthe meaning and impact ofthe ESP Stipulation on both large 

scale governmental aggregators and the approximately 425,000 electric aggregation customers 

served by NOPEC. NOPEC was granted intervention in both FirstEnergy's prior electric security 

plan case (Case No. 08-0935-EL-SSO), and the more recent MRO proceeding (Case No. 09-906-

EL-SSO), 

Finally, based upon its unique status as the largest govemmental aggregator in the State of 

Ohio, NOPEC submits that no current party represents its interests. 

WHEREFORE, and for the reasons set forth above, NOPEC respectfully requests that its 

motion to intervene be granted. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Gierm S. Krassen 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
1375 East Ninth Street 
Suite 1500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
Telephone:(216) 523-5405 
Facsimile: (216)523-7071 
E-mail: gkrassen@bricker.com 

Matthew W. Wamock 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone:(614) 227-2388 
Facsimile: (614)227-2301 
Attomeys for NOPEC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the following parties of 

record by regular U.S. mail, this 25^ day of March 2010. 

Matthew W. Wamock 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Greg Price 
Kim Bojko 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 12̂ ^ Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
greg.price@puc.state.oh.us 
Kim.bojko@puc.state.oh.us 

Ohio Energy Group (OEG) 
Michael L. Kurtz 
David F. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
mkurtz@ BKLlawfirm.com 
dboehmfSBKLlawfirm.com 

Ohio Consumers* Counsel 
Jeffrey L. Small 
Gregory J. Poulos 
Richard C. Reese 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH 43215-3485 
small@occ.state.oh.us 
poulos@ occ.state.oh.us 

Constellation Energy Resources, LLC 
Cynthia Fonner Brady 
Senior Counsel 
550 West Washmgton Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
cynthia.brady@constellation.com 

Constellation Energy Group, Inc 
David I. Fein 
Vice President, Energy Policy - Midwest 
550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
david.fein@constellation.com 

Industrial Energy Users (lEU) 
Samuel C. Randazzo 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Joseph M. Clark 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
21 East State St., 17* Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
lmcalister@mwncmh.com 
jclark@mwncnih.com 
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Nucor Steel Marion, Inc. 
Garrett A. Stone 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Brickfield, Burehette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
mkl@bbrslaw.com 
gas@bbrslaw.com 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
(OPAE) 
David C. Rinebolt 
Trial Attomey 
Colleen L. Mooney 
231 West Lima Street 
POBOX 1793 
Findlay, OH 45839-1793 
drinebolt@aol.com 
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

The City of Cleveland 
Robert J. Triozzi, Director of Law 
Steven L. Beeler 
601 Lakeside Road, Room 106 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077 
RTriozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us 
SBeeler@city.cleveland.oh.us 

Ohio Manufacturers Association 
Thomas J. O'Brien 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
tobrien@bricker.com 

Ohio Hospital Association 
Richard Sites 
155 East Broad Street, \5^^ floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620 
ricks@ohanet.org 

Thomas J. O'Brien 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
tobrien@bricker.com 

Kroger Co. 
John W. Bentine 
Mark S. Yurick 
Matthew S. White 
Chester Wilcox & Saxbe, LLP 
65E. State St., Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215 
jbentine@cwslaw.com 
myurick@cwslaw.com 
mwhite@cwslaw.com 

Direct Energy Services, LLC 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, LLP 
52 East Gay St. 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smhoward@vorys.com 

Teresa Ringenbach 
Direct Energy Services, LLC 
5400 Frantz Road, Suite 250 
Dublin, OH 43016 
teresa.ringenbach@directenergy.com 

Duke Energy Retail Sales LLC 
Michael D. Dortch 
Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC 
65 East State Street 
Suite 200 
Columbus, OH 43215 
mdortch@kravitzllc.com 
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Material Sciences Corporation 
Craig I. Smith 
2824 Coventry Rd. 
Cleveland, OH 44120 
wis29@yahoo. com 

Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. 
Douglas M. Mancino 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3800 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3218 
dmancino@mwe.com 

Ohio Environmental Energy Council 
Nolan Moser 
Staff Attomey 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH 43212-3449 
nmoser@theoec.org 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Morgan E. Parke 
Michael R. Belting 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
mparke@firstenergvcorp.com 
beitingm@firstenergycorp.com 

Gexa Energy - Ohio, LLC 
Dane Stinson 
Bailey Cavalieri, LLC 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Dane.Stinson@BaileyCavalieri.com 

Gregory K. Lawrence 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
28 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
glavwence@mwe.com 

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 
Amy Spiller, Associate General Counsel 
Duke Energy Business Services, Inc. 
221 E. Fourth St. 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Amy.Spiller@duke-energv.com 

AICUO 
Christopher Miller 
Andre T. Porter 
Gregory H. Duim 
Schottenstein Zox & Duim Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
cmiller@szdxom 
aporter@szd. com 
gdurm@szd.com 

FirstEnergy 
James W. Burk, Counsel of Record 
Arthur E. Korkosz 
Mark A. Hayden 
Ebony L. Miller 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main St. 
Akron, OH 44308 
burki@firstenergycorp.com 
korkosza@firstenergycorp.com 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 
elmiller@firstenergycorp.com 
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